



Great Eagle Holdings Limited

鷹君集團有限公司

Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability

(Stock Code: 41)

2005 INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

Notes:

INDEPENDENT REVIEW

The interim results for the six months ended 30th June 2005 are unaudited, but have been reviewed in accordance with Statement of Auditing Standards 700 "Engagements to Review Interim Financial Reports" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA"), by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, whose independent review report is included in the interim report.

(1) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") and with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange Listing Rules").

(2) PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments, which are measured at fair value or revalued amounts, as appropriate.

The accounting policies used in the condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the annual financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the year ended 31st December 2004 except as described below.

In the current period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs"), Hong Kong Accounting Standards ("HKASs") and Interpretations (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "new HKFRSs") issued by the HKICPA that are effective for accounting periods, beginning on or after 1st January 2005. The application of the new HKFRSs has resulted in a change in the presentation of the income statement, balance sheet and the statement of changes in equity. In particular, the presentation of minority interests and share of tax of associates have been changed. The changes in presentation have been applied retrospectively. The adoption of the new HKFRSs has resulted in changes to the Group's accounting policies in the following areas that have an effect on how the results for the current or prior accounting periods are prepared and presented:

Share-based payments

In the current period, the Group has applied HKFRS 2 "Share-based Payment" which requires an expense to be recognised where the Group buys goods or obtains services in exchange for shares or rights over shares ("equity-settled transactions"), or in exchange for other assets equivalent in value to a given number of shares or rights over shares ("cash-settled transactions"). The principal impact of HKFRS 2 on the Group is in relation to the expensing of the fair value of directors' and employees' share options of the Company determined at the date of grant of the share options over the vesting period. Prior to the application of HKFRS 2, the Group did not recognise the financial effect of the share options until they were exercised. The Group has applied HKFRS 2 to share options granted on or after 1st January 2005. In relation to share options granted before 1st January 2005, the Group has not applied HKFRS 2 to share options granted on or before 7th November 2002 and share options that were granted after 7th November 2002 and had vested before 1st January 2005 in accordance with the relevant transitional provisions. However, the Group is still required to apply HKFRS 2 retrospectively to share options that were granted after 7th November 2002 and had not yet vested on 1st January 2005. Comparative figures have been restated. (See Note 3 for the financial impact).

Financial instruments

In the current period, the Group has applied HKAS 32 "Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation" and HKAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement". HKAS 32 requires retrospective application. The application of HKAS 32 has had no material effect on the presentation of the current period financial statement. HKAS 39, which is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1st January 2005, generally does not permit to recognise, derecognise or measure financial assets and liabilities on a retrospective basis. The principal effects resulting from the implementation of HKAS 39 are summarised below:

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKAS 39 with respect to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities that are within the scope of HKAS 39.

Debt and equity securities previously accounted for under the alternative treatment of Statement of Standard Accounting Practice ("SSAP") 24

Up until 31st December 2004, the Group classified and measured its debt and equity securities in accordance with the alternative treatment of SSAP 24. Under SSAP 24, investments in debt or equity securities are classified as "trading securities", "non-trading securities" or "held-to-maturity investments" as appropriate. Both "trading securities" and "non-trading securities" are measured at fair value. Unrealised gains or losses of "trading securities" are reported in the profit or loss for the period in which gains or losses arise. Unrealised gains or losses of "non-trading securities" are reported in equity until the securities are sold or determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is included in the net profit or loss for that period. From 1st January 2005 onwards, the Group classifies and measures its debt and equity securities in accordance with HKAS 39. Under HKAS 39, financial assets are classified as "financial assets at fair value through profit or loss", "available-for-sale financial assets", "loans and receivables", or "held-to-maturity financial assets". "Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss" and "available-for-sale financial assets" are carried at fair value, with changes in fair values recognised in profit or loss and equity respectively. Investment in securities classified as "non-trading securities" under SSAP 24 had been reclassified as available for sale and accordingly, no adjustment is required. "Loans and receivables" and "held-to-maturity financial assets" are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Financial assets and financial liabilities other than debt and equity securities

From 1st January 2005 onwards, the Group classifies and measures its financial assets and financial liabilities other than debt and equity securities (which were previously outside the scope of SSAP 24) in accordance with the requirements of HKAS 39. As mentioned above, financial assets under HKAS 39 are classified as "financial assets at fair value through profit or loss", "available-for-sale financial assets", "loans and receivables" or "held-to-maturity financial assets". Financial liabilities are generally classified as "financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss" or "financial liabilities other than financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (other financial liabilities)". "Other financial liabilities" are carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The application of HKAS 39 has had no material effect on financial assets and financial liabilities other than debt and equity securities.

Derivatives and hedging

By 31st December 2004, the Group's derivative financial instruments, mainly comprised interest rate and currency swaps and were used to manage the Group's exposure to interest rate fluctuation. The derivatives were previously recorded off balance sheet except for net interest settlement arising on the derivatives, which were previously accounted for on an accrual basis.

From 1st January 2005 onwards, all derivatives that are within the scope of HKAS 39 are required to be carried at fair value at each balance sheet date regardless of whether they are deemed as held for trading or designed as effective hedging instruments. Under HKAS 39, derivatives (including embedded derivatives separately accounted for from the host contracts) are deemed as held-for-trading financial assets or financial liabilities, unless they qualify and are designated as effective hedging instruments. The corresponding adjustments on changes in fair values would depend on whether the derivatives are designated as effective hedging instruments, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged. All derivatives are deemed as held for trading, changes in fair values of such derivatives are recognised in profit or loss for the period in which they arise.

The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKAS 39, resulting in the recognition of fair value on derivatives as at 1st January 2005. (See Note 3 for the financial impact).

Hotel properties

Hong Kong Interpretation 2 "The Appropriate Accounting Policies for Hotel Properties" clarifies the accounting policy for owner-operated hotel properties. In previous periods, the Group's self-operated hotel properties were carried at revalued amounts and were not subject to depreciation. Hong Kong Interpretation 2 requires owner-operated properties to be classified as property, plant and equipment in accordance with HKAS 16 "Property, Plant and Equipment", and therefore be accounted for either using the cost model or the revaluation model. The Group has resolved to account for their hotel properties using the cost model. In the absence of any specific transitional provisions in Hong Kong Interpretation 2, the new accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Comparative figures have been restated (See Note 3 for the financial impact).

Owner-occupied leasehold interest in land

In previous periods, owner-occupied leasehold interest in land of the hotel properties were measured using the revaluation model. In the current period, the Group has applied HKAS 17 "Leases". Under HKAS 17, the land and buildings elements of a lease of land and buildings are considered separately for the purposes of lease classification, unless the lease payments cannot be allocated reliably between the land and buildings elements, in which case, the entire lease is generally treated as a finance lease. To the extent that the allocation of the lease payments between the land and buildings elements can be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land are reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating leases, which are carried at cost and amortised over the lease term on a straight-line basis and less accumulated impairment losses. Alternatively, where the allocation between the land and buildings elements cannot be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land continue to be accounted for as property, plant and equipment. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively (See Note 3 for the financial impact).

Investment properties

In the current period, the Group has, for the first time, applied HKAS 40 "Investment Property". The Group has elected to use the fair value model to account for its investment properties which requires gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties to be recognised directly in the profit or loss for the period in which they arise. In previous periods, investment properties under the SSAP 13 were measured at open market values, with revaluation surplus or deficits credited or charged to the investment property revaluation reserve unless the balance on this reserve was insufficient to cover a revaluation decrease, in which case the excess of the revaluation decrease over the balance on the investment property revaluation reserve was charged to the income statement. Where a decrease had previously been charged to the income statement and revaluation subsequently arose, that increase was credited to the income statement to the extent of the decrease previously charged. The new accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Comparative figures have been restated. (See Note 3 for the financial impact).

The adoption of HKAS 40 has also resulted in a change of classification of certain properties which were previously classified as investment properties according to SSAP 13. In previous periods, property with 15% or less by area of value that was occupied by the Company or another company in the group would normally be regarded as an investment property in its entirety even though part of it is not held for investment purposes. According to HKAS 40, if a portion of the properties could be sold separately (or leased out separately under a finance lease), an entity accounts for the portions separately. If the portion could not be sold separately, the property is an investment property only if an insignificant portion is held for use in the production or supply of goods or services or for administrative purposes. In the current period, the Group applied HKAS 40 and has reclassified certain such owner-occupied properties that could be sold separately (or leased out separately under a finance lease) from investment properties to property, plant and equipment and prepaid lease payment retrospectively. Comparative figures for 2004 have been restated. (See Note 3 for the financial impact).

Deferred taxes related to investment properties

In previous periods, deferred tax consequences in respect of revalued investment properties were assessed on the basis of the tax consequence that would follow from recovery of the carrying amount of the properties through sale in accordance with the predecessor interpretation (SSAP-Interpretation 20). In the current period, the Group has applied HKAS Interpretation 21 ("INT-21") "Income Taxes - Recovery of Revalued Non-Depreciable Assets" which removes the presumption that the carrying amount of investment properties are to be recovered through sale. Therefore, the deferred tax consequences of the investment properties are now assessed on the basis that reflect the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects to recover the property at each balance sheet date. In the absence of any specific transitional provisions in HKAS INT-21, this change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Comparative figures for 2004 have been restated. (See Note 3 for the financial impact).

The Group has not early applied the following new interpretation that has been issued but is not yet effective. The directors of the Company anticipate that the application of this interpretation will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

HKFRS-Interpretation 4 Determining whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease

(3) SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effect of the changes in the accounting policies described in Note 2 above on the results for the current and prior period are as follows:

| | Six Months Ended 30th June 2005 HK\$'000 | 2004 HK\$'000 |
|---|---|------------------|
| Gains arising from fair value changes of investment properties | 2,500,169 | - |
| Increase in deferred tax liabilities in relation to fair value gains of investment properties | (438,679) | - |
| Increase in depreciation arising from reclassification of hotel properties and owner-occupied properties to property, plant and equipment | (73,245) | (50,767) |
| Decrease in deferred tax liabilities arising from reclassification of hotel properties and owner-occupied properties to property, plant and equipment | 11,758 | 10,864 |
| Increase in amortization arising from prepaid lease payments | (22,964) | (15,019) |
| Expenses in relation to share options granted to the directors and employees | (3,021) | (1,094) |
| Gains arising from fair value changes of derivative financial instruments | 207,986 | - |
| Increase in deferred tax liabilities in relation to fair value gains of derivative financial instruments | (35,419) | - |
| Increase (decrease) in profit for the period | 2,146,585 | (56,016) |
| Attributable to: | | |
| Equity holders of the parent | 2,035,470 | (56,016) |
| Minority interests | 111,115 | - |
| | 2,146,585 | (56,016) |

Analysis of increase (decrease) in profit for the period by line items presented according to their function:

| | Six Months Ended 30th June 2005 HK\$'000 | 2004 HK\$'000 |
|---|---|------------------|
| Increase in fair value changes on investment properties | 2,500,169 | - |
| (Increase) decrease in deferred tax liabilities | (462,340) | 10,864 |
| Increase in depreciation for hotel building | (72,338) | (50,603) |
| Increase in other operating expenses | (907) | (164) |
| Increase in administrative expenses | (3,021) | (1,094) |
| Increase in amortization on prepaid lease payments | (22,964) | (15,019) |
| Increase in fair value changes on financial instruments | 207,986 | - |
| | 2,146,585 | (56,016) |

The cumulative effect of the application of the new HKFRSs on the balance sheet as at 31st December 2004 and 1st January 2005 are summarised below:

| | As at 31st December 2004 (originally stated) HK\$'000 | Adjustments HK\$'000 | As at 31st December 2004 (restated) HK\$'000 | Adjustments HK\$'000 | As at 1st January 2005 (restated) HK\$'000 |
|---|---|-------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|
| Fixed assets | 36,202,646 | (36,202,646) | - | - | - |
| Property, plant and equipment | - | 7,179,517 | 7,179,517 | - | 7,179,517 |
| Investment properties | - | 24,793,003 | 24,793,003 | - | 24,793,003 |
| Available-for-sale investments | - | - | - | 15,274 | 15,274 |
| Other investments | 15,274 | - | 15,274 | (15,274) | - |
| Non-current loan receivables | - | 257,860 | 257,860 | - | 257,860 |
| Prepaid lease payments | - | 1,930,268 | 1,930,268 | - | 1,930,268 |
| Derivative financial instruments | - | - | - | (304,781) | (304,781) |
| Deferred tax liabilities | (1,337,873) | (729,195) | (2,067,068) | 54,860 | (2,012,208) |
| Other asset/liabilities | (16,213,402) | - | (16,213,402) | - | (16,213,402) |
| | 18,666,645 | (2,771,193) | 15,895,452 | (249,921) | 15,645,531 |
| Share capital | 294,883 | - | 294,883 | - | 294,883 |
| Share premium | 3,185,119 | - | 3,185,119 | - | 3,185,119 |
| Retained profits | 7,132,989 | 3,900,081 | 11,033,070 | (249,921) | 10,783,149 |
| Property revaluation reserve | 6,727,752 | (6,727,752) | - | - | - |
| Investment revaluation reserve | 5,264 | - | 5,264 | - | 5,264 |
| Exchange translation reserve | 214,977 | (103,147) | 111,830 | - | 111,830 |
| Share options reserve | - | 3,471 | 3,471 | - | 3,471 |
| Other reserves | 404,190 | - | 404,190 | - | 404,190 |
| Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent | 17,965,174 | (2,927,347) | 15,037,827 | (249,921) | 14,787,906 |
| Minority interests | 701,471 | 156,154 | 857,625 | - | 857,625 |
| Total equity | 18,666,645 | (2,771,193) | 15,895,452 | (249,921) | 15,645,531 |

(4) BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS

Business segments

For management purposes, the Group is currently organised into the following operations:

| | | |
|------------------|---|--|
| Property leasing | - | rental income from leasing of properties and furnished apartments. |
| Hotel operation | - | income from hotels operations. |
| Other operations | - | property development, sales of building materials, restaurant operation, provision of property management, maintenance and agency services, provision of insurance agency services and fitness centre operation. |

These operations are the basis on which the Group reports its primary segment information.

Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

| | Property Leasing HK\$'000 | Hotel operation HK\$'000 | Other operations HK\$'000 | Eliminations HK\$'000 | Consolidated HK\$'000 |
|---|------------------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|
| REVENUE | | | | | |
| External sales | 455,525 | 1,032,765 | 74,730 | - | 1,563,020 |
| Inter-segment sales | 12,330 | - | 11,105 | (23,435) | - |
| Total revenue | 467,855 | 1,032,765 | 85,835 | (23,435) | 1,563,020 |
| Inter-segment sales are charged at a mutually agreed price. | | | | | |
| RESULT | | | | | |
| Segment results | 330,084 | 205,769 | 12,856 | - | 548,709 |
| Unallocated corporate expenses | - | - | - | - | (47,495) |
| Depreciation on hotel building | - | (72,338) | - | - | (72,338) |
| Amortisation on prepaid lease payments | (661) | (22,303) | - | - | (22,964) |
| Fair value changes on investment properties | 2,500,169 | - | - | - | 2,500,169 |
| Fair value changes on derivative financial instruments | - | - | - | - | 207,986 |
| Finance costs | - | - | 4,402 | - | (334,677) |
| Share of results of associates | - | - | - | - | 4,402 |
| Profit before taxation | - | - | - | - | 2,783,792 |
| Taxation | - | - | - | - | (517,183) |
| Profit for the period | - | - | - | - | 2,266,609 |

Six Months Ended 30th June 2004

| | Property leasing HK\$'000 (restated) | Hotel operation HK\$'000 (restated) | Other operations HK\$'000 | Eliminations HK\$'000 | Consolidated HK\$'000 (restated) |
|---|--|---|------------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| REVENUE | | | | | |
| External sales | 331,824 | 852,825 | 96,246 | - | 1,280,895 |
| Inter-segment sales | 15,503 | - | 8,318 | (23,821) | - |
| Total revenue | 347,327 | 852,825 | 104,564 | (23,821) | 1,280,895 |
| Inter-segment sales are charged at a mutually agreed price. | | | | | |
| RESULT | | | | | |
| Segment results | 259,036 | 160,120 | 16,985 | - | 436,141 |
| Unallocated corporate expenses | - | - | - | - | (36,169) |
| Depreciation on hotel building | - | (50,603) | - | - | (50,603) |
| Amortisation on prepaid lease payments | (83) | (14,936) | - | - | (15,019) |
| Finance costs | - | - | - | - | (160,426) |
| Share of results of associates | - | - | 2,433 | - | 2,433 |
| Profit before taxation | - | - | - | - | 176,357 |
| Taxation | - | - | - | - | (59,779) |
| Profit for the period | - | - | - | - | 116,578 |

(5) FINANCE COSTS

| | Six Months Ended 30th June 2005 HK\$'000 (unaudited) | 2004 HK\$'000 (unaudited and restated) |
|--|--|--|
| Interest on bank borrowings not wholly repayable within five years | 2,485 | 685 |
| Interest on bank borrowings wholly repayable within five years | 283,811 | 191,817 |
| Interest on other loan not wholly repayable within five years | 9,854 | 12,314 |
| Interest on other loan wholly repayable within five years | 37,204 | 35,786 |
| Other borrowing costs | 1,323 | 7,809 |
| Total borrowing costs | 334,677 | 248,411 |
| Less: Amount capitalised to property under development | - | (87,985) |
| | 334,677 | 160,426 |

(6) PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

| | Six Months Ended 30th June 2005 HK\$'000 (unaudited) | 2004 HK\$'000 (unaudited and restated) |
|---|--|--|
| Profit before taxation has been arrived at after charging: | | |
| Depreciation on other property, plant and equipment | 13,190 | 2,637 |
| Fitting out works of investments and hotel properties written off | 15,505 | 9,054 |
| Staff costs, including directors' emoluments | 435,858 | 358,894 |
| and after crediting: | | |
| Interest income | 9,497 | 6,446 |
| Dividend income | 392 | 578 |
| Net exchange gain | 116 | 285 |

INTERIM RESULTS HIGHLIGHTS

| | Six months ended 30 June 2005 (unaudited) HK\$sm | 2004 (unaudited and restated) HK\$sm |
|---|--|--|
| Total revenue | 1,563 | 1,281 |
| Profit of the Group for the period | 2,267 | 117 |
| Net profit attributable to shareholders | 2,148 | 108 |

The Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants has issued a number of revised and new Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards and Hong Kong Accounting Standards and Interpretations (collectively "new HKFRSs"), which are effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1st January 2005. The Group has accordingly adopted these standards for the current financial year ending 31st December 2005.

The statements set out below are intended to show the major impacts of the new HKFRSs on the results and equity of the Group.

Further explanations and details of the new HKFRSs and their impacts are shown in Note (3) to the Interim Financial Statements and Section (6) of Financial Review under Management Discussion and Analysis.

Reconciliation of profit for the period (before minority interests)

| | HK\$sm | HK\$sm |
|--|---------|--------|
| Profit for the period under new HKFRSs | 2,267 | 117 |
| Adjustments: | | |
| Fair value changes on investment properties (less related provision for deferred tax) | (2,061) | - |
| Depreciation on hotel and owner-occupied properties & amortisation of leasehold land costs (less related decrease in provision for deferred tax) | 84 | 55 |
| Fair value changes on financial instruments (less related provision for deferred tax) | (173) | - |
| Share-based payments | 3 | 1 |
| | (2,147) | 56 |
| Profit for the period before adoption of new HKFRSs ⁽¹⁾ | 120 | 173 |

Adjustment of equity (before minority interests)

| | HK\$sm | HK\$sm |
|---|--------|--------|
| Total equity (before minority interests) as at 30th June 2005 under new HKFRSs | | 17,860 |
| Adjustments:- | | |
| Deferred tax on revaluation surplus of Hong Kong investment properties ⁽²⁾ | 1,913 | - |

